

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 3541

The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007

Citation, commencement and revocation

1.—(1) These Rules may be cited as the Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007 and will come into force on 14th January 2008

(2) The following Rules are revoked—

- (a) the Greater London Authority Elections (No.2) Rules 2000 ^{M1};
- (b) the Greater London Authority Elections (No.2) (Amendment) Rules 2000 ^{M2};
- (c) the Greater London Authority Elections (Amendment) Rules 2001 ^{M3}; and
- (d) the Greater London Authority Elections (Amendment) Rules 2004 ^{M4}.

Marginal Citations

M1 S.I. 2000/427, amended by [S.I. 2000/1040](#), [S.I. 2001/3789](#) and [S.I. 2004/227](#).

M2 [S.I. 2000/1040](#).

M3 [S.I. 2001/3789](#).

M4 [S.I. 2004/227](#).

Interpretation

2.—(1) In these Rules—

“1983 Act” means the Representation of the People Act 1983;

“1999 Act” means the Greater London Authority Act 1999 ^{M5};

“2000 Act” means the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 ^{M6};

[^{F1}“2002 Act” means the Police Reform Act 2002;]

“2006 Act” means the Electoral Administration Act 2006 ^{M7};

“appropriate form” means, in relation to a particular rule, the form relevant to that rule set out in the Forms Schedule or where more than one form is so set out, the form indicated by the relevant rule as being appropriate to the particular circumstances;

“Assembly constituency” means a constituency area specified in an order made under section 2(4) of the 1999 Act;

“Authority election” means an election, whether at an ordinary election or in the circumstances mentioned in sections 10, 11 or 16 of the 1999 Act (filling a vacancy in an Assembly constituency or the office of Mayor), held under—

- (a) the Constituency Members Election Rules,
- (b) the London Members Election Rules, or
- (c) the Mayoral Election Rules;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

“Combination of Polls Regulations” means the Representation of the People (Combination of Polls) (England and Wales) Regulations 2004 ^{M8};

“Combined Manual Count Rules” means the Rules in Schedule 8;

“constituency member” has the same meaning as in section 2 of the 1999 Act;

“Constituency Members Election Rules” means the Rules in Schedule 1 or 5;

“CRO” (constituency returning officer) means, in relation to an Assembly constituency and an election, the person (or person fitting the description) for the time being designated by an order under section 35(2B) of the 1983 Act;

“elector”, except where the context provides otherwise, has the same meaning as in section 202 of the 1983 Act;

“election booklet” has the same meaning as in article 7 of the Greater London Authority Elections (Election Addresses) Order 2003 ^{M9};

“electronic counting system” means such computer hardware, software and other equipment or services as may be provided by the GLRO to the CRO in accordance with the rules applying at the election, for the purpose of counting the number of ballot papers to verify the ballot paper accounts and to count the votes cast on them;

“European Parliamentary election” has the same meaning as in section 27(1) of the Representation of the People Act 1985 ^{M10};

“Forms Schedule” means Schedule 10;

“GLRO” (Greater London returning officer) means the person who is for the time being the proper officer of the Greater London Authority for the purposes of section 35(2C) of the 1983 Act ^{M11} (returning officer at the election of the Mayor and London Members);

“local authority mayoral election” means an election conducted under the Local Authorities (Mayoral Elections) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 ^{M12};

“London Assembly” has the same meaning as in section 2 of the 1999 Act;

“London members” has the same meaning as in section 2 of the 1999 Act;

“London Members Election Rules” means the Rules in Schedule 2 or 6;

“Manual Count Rules” means the Rules in Schedule 4;

“Mayor” means the Mayor of London.

“mayoral by-election” means an election for the Mayor or London held in the circumstances mentioned in section 16 (filling a vacancy in the office of Mayor) of the 1999 Act;

“mayoral election” means an election for the return of the Mayor, whether at an ordinary election or an election held in the circumstances mentioned in section 16 (filling a vacancy in the office of Mayor) of the 1999 Act;

“Mayoral Election Rules” means the Rules in Schedule 3 or 7;

“Notices Schedule” means the rules in Schedule 9;

“referendum” means a referendum conducted under the Referendum Regulations;

“Referendum Regulations” means the Local Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (England) Regulations 2007 ^{M13};

“relevant registration officer” means the registration officer within the meaning of subsection (3)(a) of section 44 of the 2006 Act, or appointed by an order made under subsection (3)(b) of that section;

“ward” has the same meaning as in paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 2 to the Local Government Act 1972 ^{M14}.

- (2) References in these rules—
- (a) to the CRO include references to any person appointed by him under subsection (4) of section 35 (returning officers: local elections in England and Wales) of the 1983 Act, and
 - (b) to the GLRO include references to any person appointed by him under that subsection.
- (3) Other expressions used both in these Rules and in Part 1 (the Greater London Authority) of the 1999 Act have the same meaning in these Rules as they have in that Part.

Textual Amendments

- F1** Words in [rule 2](#) inserted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), [rules 1\(2\)](#), [5\(1\)](#)

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C1** Rule 2 applied (with modifications) (18.2.2012) by [The Local Authorities \(Conduct of Referendums\) \(Council Tax Increases\) \(England\) Regulations 2012 \(S.I. 2012/444\)](#), [reg. 1](#), [Sch. 4 para. 1](#) Table 11 (with [reg. 27](#))
- C2** Rule 2(1) modified (3.8.2012) by [The Neighbourhood Planning \(Referendums\) Regulations 2012 \(S.I. 2012/2031\)](#), [regs. 1](#), [8](#), [12](#), [13](#), [Sch. 4 para. 25](#)

Marginal Citations

- M5** [1999 c.29](#).
- M6** [2000 c.41](#).
- M7** [2006 c.22](#).
- M8** [S.I. 2004/294](#), amended by [S.I. 2006/3278](#) and [S.I. 2007/1025](#).
- M9** [S.I. 2003/1907](#).
- M10** [1985 c. 50](#). The definition was amended by section 3 of the [European Communities \(Amendment\) Act 1986 \(c. 58\)](#), in consequence of the European Assembly being renamed the European Parliament.
- M11** [1983 c. 2](#). Subsection 35(2C) was inserted by paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 3 to the [Greater London Authority Act 1999 \(c. 29\)](#).
- M12** [SI 2007/1024](#).
- M13** [S.I. 2007/2089](#).
- M14** [1972 c. 70](#). Section 102 of the Local Government Act 1985 and section 27 of the Local Government Act 1992 amended paragraph 7(1) of Schedule 2.

Rules for Authority elections

3.—(1) Subject to rules 4, 5 and 7, Authority elections shall be conducted in accordance with the rules specified in paragraphs (2) to (4) of this rule.

(2) The Constituency Members Election Rules in Schedule 1 have effect for the purposes of any election of constituency members at an ordinary election, and any election under section 10 (filing a vacancy in an Assembly constituency) of the 1999 Act.

(3) The London Members Election Rules in Schedule 2, with the exception of Part 7, have effect for the purposes of any election of London members; and Part 7 of those rules has effect for the purposes of section 11 (filling a vacancy among the London members) of the 1999 Act.

(4) The Mayoral Election Rules in Schedule 3 have effect for the purposes of any election of the Mayor of London at an ordinary election, and any election under section 16 (filing a vacancy in the office of Mayor) of the 1999 Act.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Modification to the Rules where votes are counted manually

4. Where some or all of the votes cast at a Authority election to which rule 3 applies, are to be counted without the use of an electronic counting system, the Constituency Members Election Rules, the London Members Election Rules and the Mayoral Election Rules have effect, with respect to those votes counted manually, subject to the modifications set out in the Manual Count Rules in Schedule 4.

Rules for Authority elections combined with a relevant election or referendum

- 5.—(1) This rule applies to an Authority election that is taken together with the poll at—
- (a) a parliamentary election, European Parliamentary election or local government election (other than an Authority election), under section 15(1) or (2) of the Representation of the People Act 1985^{M15}; or
 - (b) a local authority mayoral election or referendum in accordance with regulations made under sections 44 and 105, or 45 and 105, of the Local Government Act 2000^{M16}.
- (2) For the purposes of an election to which this rule applies—
- (a) rules 3 and 4 will not apply; and
 - (b) subject to rules 6 and 7, the election must be conducted in accordance with the rules specified in paragraphs (3) to (5) of this rule.
- (3) The Constituency Members Election Rules in Schedule 5 have effect for the purposes of any election of constituency members of the London Assembly at an ordinary election, and any election under section 10 (filling a vacancy in an Assembly constituency) of the 1999 Act.
- (4) The London Members Election Rules in Schedule 6, with the exception of Part 7, have effect for the purposes of any election of London members; and Part 7 of those rules has effect for the purposes of section 11 (filling a vacancy among the London members) of the 1999 Act.
- (5) The Mayoral Election Rules in Schedule 7 have effect for the purposes of any election of the Mayor of London at an ordinary election, and any election under section 16 (filling a vacancy in the Office of Mayor) of the 1999 Act.

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

- C3** Rule 5 applied (with modifications) (18.2.2012) by [The Local Authorities \(Conduct of Referendums\) \(Council Tax Increases\) \(England\) Regulations 2012 \(S.I. 2012/444\)](#), reg. 1, **Sch. 4 para. 1** Table 11 (with reg. 27)
- C4** Rule 5(1) modified (3.8.2012) by [The Neighbourhood Planning \(Referendums\) Regulations 2012 \(S.I. 2012/2031\)](#), regs. 1, 8, 12, 13, **Sch. 4 para. 26**

Marginal Citations

- M15** 1985 c 50 .
- M16** 2000 c.22.

Modifications to the combined Rules where votes are counted manually

6. Where some or all of the votes cast at an Authority election to which rule 5 applies, are to be counted without the use of an electronic counting system, then Constituency Members Election Rules, the London Members Election Rules and the Mayoral Election Rules have effect, with respect to those votes counted manually, subject to the modifications in the Combined Manual Count Rules [^{F2}in Schedule 8].

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

- F2** Words in rule 6 inserted (1.3.2012) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2012 \(S.I. 2012/198\)](#), rules 1(1), 2

Modifications to the election timetable at by-elections

7.—(1) For the purposes of a constituency member or mayoral by-election, for the timetable in rule 3 of—

- (a) the Constituency Members Election Rules in Schedule 1 or 5;
- (b) the Mayoral Election Rules in Schedule 3 or 7,

substitute—

“By-election timetable

<i>Proceedings</i>	<i>Time</i>
Publication of notice of election	Not later than the twenty-fifth day before the day of election.
Delivery of nomination papers	Not later than [^{F3} 4 in the afternoon] on the nineteenth day before the day of election.
[^{F4} Delivery of notices of withdrawals of candidature	Not later than 4 in the afternoon on the nineteenth day before the day of election]
Publication of statement as to persons nominated	Not later than [^{F5} 4 in the afternoon] on the [^{F6} eighteenth] day before the day of election.
F7 ...	F7 ...
Notice of poll	Not later than the sixth day before the day of election.
Polling	Between the hours of 7 in the morning and 10 at night on the day of election.”

Textual Amendments

- F3** Words in rule 7 substituted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **6(1)(a)**
- F4** Words in rule 7 inserted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **6(1)(b)**
- F5** Words in rule 7 substituted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **6(1)(c)(i)**
- F6** Word in rule 7 substituted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **6(1)(c)(ii)**
- F7** Words in rule 7 omitted (8.2.2016) by virtue of [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **6(1)(d)**

Notices

8. Schedule 9 (requirements for notices for guidance of voters) has effect.

Forms

9. Schedule 10 (forms) has effect.

Returning officers' duties

10.—(1) At an ordinary election, it is the duty of the CROs and the GLRO to co-operate with each other in the discharge of their functions.

- (2) Where a poll is to be taken—
- (a) for the return of the London members; or
 - (b) for the return of the Mayor,

it is the duty of CROs to perform any of the functions they are required to perform by the rules applying to those elections, including verifying the ballot papers at the poll (or each poll if both are to be taken) and counting the votes cast in that poll (or each poll, if both are to be taken).

GLRO's power of direction

- 11.—(1) The GLRO may give to any CRO a direction—
- (a) as to the manner in which he must discharge any of his functions set out in these Rules; or
 - (b) requiring him to provide the GLRO with any information which the CRO has or is entitled to have in accordance with these rules,

^{F8}

(2) It is the duty of each CRO to whom a direction is given under paragraph (1) to discharge his functions in accordance with that direction.

(3) Without prejudice to the generality of the preceding provisions of this rule, a GLRO may exercise the power conferred by paragraph (1) to give the directions set out in paragraph (4) subject to the requirements in paragraphs (5) and (6).

- (4) The GLRO may direct the CRO to—
- (a) include alternative information in the appropriate form of postal voting statement, in place of the paragraphs beneath the heading “[^{F9}Instructions for voting by post]”;
 - (b) issue additional information to those entitled to vote by post; or
 - (c) exercise his discretion to include additional information in poll cards.
- (5) Where the GLRO has decided to direct the CRO in accordance with paragraph (4), he must—
- (a) supply the alternative or additional information which the CRO is to issue to voters either electronically or in a printed form; and
 - (b) direct the CRO in writing as to how the information is to be used,

by no later than the date of the notice of election.

(6) Where the CRO does not discharge the functions specified in regulation 5 (functions at combined polls) of the Combination of Polls Regulations, the GLRO may give a direction under paragraph (4) to the returning officer who does discharge those functions.

- (7) The alternative or additional information supplied under [^{F10}(5)(a)] must—
- (a) comply with paragraph 4 of the Notices Schedule (as though that information were to be included in a notice);

- (b) and must relate to—
 - (i) the system of voting at the Authority election;
 - (ii) how many votes a voter has at each Authority election;
 - (iii) the marks to be used, and the manner in which they should be used, in order to ensure that a vote is counted for any candidate.
- (8) For the purposes of this rule—
 - (a) “postal voting statement”; and
 - (b) “poll card”,

mean the documents issued under the relevant rules in the Schedule pertaining to the election, and set out in the Forms Schedule.

Textual Amendments

- F8** Words in rule 11(1) omitted (8.2.2016) by virtue of [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **3(2)**
- F9** Words in rule 11(4) substituted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **3(3)**
- F10** Word in rule 11(7) substituted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **3(4)**

[^{F11}Supply of postal voters lists, etc.

12.—(1) Paragraphs (2) and (3) apply where a registration officer (“R”) for any part of an Assembly constituency is not the CRO for that constituency.

(2) As soon as practicable after 5pm on the sixth day before the day of the poll at an Authority election, R must send the CRO a copy of the lists R is required to keep in respect of that election under paragraphs 5 and 7(8) of Schedule 4 to the Representation of the People Act 2000 (absent voters lists and proxy postal voters list).

(3) R must, on a request made at any time, supply the CRO with a copy of the lists mentioned in paragraph (2).

(4) In relation to an Authority election, for the purposes of paragraph (2), “the sixth day before the day of the poll” is to be computed in the same way as a period of time mentioned in the timetable for that election.]

Textual Amendments

- F11** Rule 12 inserted (8.2.2016) by [The Greater London Authority Elections \(Amendment\) Rules 2016 \(S.I. 2016/24\)](#), rules 1(2), **4**

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State.

Ministry of Justice

Bridget Prentice
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Greater London Authority Elections Rules 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 para. 7(2)(b)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(c)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 3 table of contents word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3\(1\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The table of contents for this legislation will be dynamically updated when its provisions are revised.)
- Sch. 3 para. 8(2)(b)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 table of contents words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3\(1\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The table of contents for this legislation will be dynamically updated when its provisions are revised.)
- Sch. 5 para. 7(2)(b)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 5 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 5 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 6 para. 9(2)(c)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 6 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 6 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 Pt. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 7 table of contents word omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(2\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The table of contents for this legislation will be dynamically updated when its provisions are revised.)
- Sch. 7 para. 8(2)(b)(i) words inserted by [2022 c. 17 s. 3\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 7 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 table of contents words omitted by [S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5\(2\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The table of contents for this legislation will be dynamically updated when its provisions are revised.)
- Sch. 10 Form 15A inserted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19\(d\)](#)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 Form 12 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 14 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 13 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 15 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 4 modified by [S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 17\(3\)\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 13 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066, Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(c\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2023/1334 rule 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 15 modified by [S.I. 2023/1066, Sch. 1 para. 14\(2\)\(c\) \(as inserted\) by S.I. 2023/1334 rule 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 7 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 11-11B substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 16 Notice AA substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 17 Notice AA1 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1111 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 10 form 19 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 Sch. 4 Pt. 1](#)
- Sch. 10 form 19A substituted by [S.I. 2022/1284 Sch. 4 Pt. 2](#)
- Sch. 10 Form 12 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19\(b\)](#)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 Form 14 substituted by [S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19\(c\)](#)Sch. 3

- Sch. 10 Form 4 substituted by S.I. 2022/600 Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 Form 1 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(a)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 Form 2 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(b)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 Form 3 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(c)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 Form 4 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(d)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 Form 12 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(e)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 Form 14 substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(38)(f)Sch. 5
- Sch. 10 form 11 substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(8)(a)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 form 11A substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(8)(b)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 form 11B substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(8)(c)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 form 13 substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(8)(d)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 form 15 substituted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(8)(e)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19(a)
- Sch. 10 Form 11A words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 10 Form 17 words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 10 Form 19A words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 10 Form 16 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19(e)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 Form 17 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 19(f)Sch. 3
- Sch. 10 Form 15 words substituted by S.I. 2023/1334 Sch. 3
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 11(a)
- rule 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 11(b)
- rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- rule 5(1)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(5)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(6)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(6)(e)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(7)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(8)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(9)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(10)
- Sch. 1 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(11)
- Sch. 1 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(12)
- Sch. 1 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(13)
- Sch. 1 rule 56(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(14)
- Sch. 1 rule 57(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(15)
- Sch. 1 rule 58(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(16)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(5)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 1 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(7)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(3)

- Sch. 1 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 1 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(6)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(6)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(6)(d)
- Sch. 1 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(7)(c)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(4)
- Sch. 1 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(8)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 12(9)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 1 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 25(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 50(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(6)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(7)(a)(i)

- Sch. 2 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 13(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(13)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(5)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(10)
- Sch. 3 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(11)
- Sch. 3 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(12)
- Sch. 3 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(13)
- Sch. 3 rule 59(4)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(14)
- Sch. 3 rule 60(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(17)
- Sch. 3 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 3 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(c) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(h)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(j)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(g)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(e)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(15)
- Sch. 3 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 3 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(f)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 3 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)

- Sch. 3 rule 36 words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(6)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(16)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(6)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(11)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 15(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 50(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(5)(d)
- Sch. 3 rule 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(7)
- Sch. 3 rule 57(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(10)(c)
- Sch. 3 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 3(12)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(4)
- Sch. 3 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(8)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 14(9)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(a)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(18)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(b)(i)
- Sch. 3 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(19)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 4 rule 3 table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(5)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(e)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(10)
- Sch. 5 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(11)
- Sch. 5 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(12)
- Sch. 5 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(13)
- Sch. 5 rule 56(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(14)
- Sch. 5 rule 57(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(15)
- Sch. 5 rule 58(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(16)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 5 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 5 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(21)

- Sch. 5 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 5 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 9(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(23)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(5)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(6)(d)
- Sch. 5 rule 7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(22)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(c)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(4)
- Sch. 5 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(8)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 15(9)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(a)
- Sch. 5 rule 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(24)(b)
- Sch. 5 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(25)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 25(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(5)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(e)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 42(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(10)
- Sch. 6 rule 43A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(11)
- Sch. 6 rule 45A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(12)
- Sch. 6 rule 47(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(13)
- Sch. 6 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(14)
- Sch. 6 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(15)
- Sch. 6 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(16)
- Sch. 6 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 6 rule 37 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 8(2) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(27)
- Sch. 6 rule 29(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 6 rule 29(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 37(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(6)(d)
- Sch. 6 rule 9(2)(c)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(28)
- Sch. 6 rule 11(4) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(29)

- Sch. 6 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(c)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 6 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 23(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 50(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(4)
- Sch. 6 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(8)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 16(9)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(a)
- Sch. 6 rule 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(30)(b)
- Sch. 6 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(b)(i)
- Sch. 6 rule 37(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(31)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 24(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(4A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(8A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(5) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1A)-(1M) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(8)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(9)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 41(7) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(10)
- Sch. 7 rule 42A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(11)
- Sch. 7 rule 44A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(12)
- Sch. 7 rule 46(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(13)
- Sch. 7 rule 59(4)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(14)
- Sch. 7 rule 60(1)(da) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(15)
- Sch. 7 rule 61(1A) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(16)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2)(d) inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 33(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(1)(a) modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 5
- Sch. 7 rule 36 modified by S.I. 2023/1066 Sch. 1 para. 13(2)(3)
- Sch. 7 rule 15(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(12) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(h)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(15) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(j)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(4) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(e) and word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 7 rule 28(6) omitted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(11) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(g)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(3) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 55(5)(6) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(e)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(1) substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 6(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(33)

- Sch. 7 rule 28(5)(5A) substituted for Sch. 7 rule 28(5) by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(3)-(3B) substituted for rule 36(3) by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(10) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(f)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2) word inserted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 7 rule 55 heading word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(7)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(4) word omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 10(2) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(35)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(5)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1233 rule 5(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/160 rule 4(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(4) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(6)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 8(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(34)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(13)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 53(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 58(5) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(10)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 7 rule 22(3)(b) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 7 rule 49(7)(a) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 7 rule 15(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 50(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(4)(d)
- Sch. 7 rule 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(6)
- Sch. 7 rule 57(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(9)(c)
- Sch. 7 rule 64(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 5(11)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1284 rule 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 25(3) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(4)
- Sch. 7 rule 38(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(8)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 40(2) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 17(9)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(36)(a)
- Sch. 7 rule 11(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(36)(b)
- Sch. 7 rule 36 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(b)(i)
- Sch. 7 rule 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1066 reg. 5(37)(c)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6(2)(c)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6(2)(d)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2018/1310 Sch. 1 Pt. 2 (This S.I. is amended by S.I. 2019/1389, reg. 2)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6(2)(a)
- Sch. 8 rule 2(2) table 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1111 rule 6(2)(b)
- Sch. 9 para. 6(za) inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18(a)
- Sch. 9 para. 6A inserted by S.I. 2022/1397 rule 18(b)